June 15, 2020

Town of Golden Meadow 723 North Bayou Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for their regular scheduled meeting on Monday, June 15, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. at 723 North Bayou Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those attending were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Bryce Autin, Kevin Cheramie, Interim Chief of Police Troy Dufrene, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Jamie Liner, Kevin Landry, Edward Louviere, Patricia Louviere, John Plaisance, and Kyle Williams.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga instructed everyone to refrain from cell phone use until the meeting adjourns.

Councilman Willis Toups led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Councilman Jody Cheramie led everyone in prayer.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council no building permits were submitted for approval.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the following Occupational Licenses for approval:

- M & M Mobile Veterinary Service, LLC 168 Verret Street, owner Megan Bouvier, DVM. Councilman Jody Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Lindberg Lorraine seconded approving the Occupational License for M & M Mobile Veterinary Service, LLC. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.
- Calypso Paddle Company 401 N. Alex Plaisance Blvd, owner Fallon Ellender and Zachary Meeks. Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded approving the Occupational License for Calypso Paddle Company. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Engineer John Plaisance presented the project status report as follows:

- Sewer Phase IV The brick mason went back to Mr. Uriah Lasseigne and repointed the mortar on his home, the color seems to be a good match. We will continue to monitor the color and verify the color continues to match.
- Sewer Phase VI The project continues to progress.
- LGAP Handicap Sidewalk at the Oakridge Park Walking Trail The drawing was submitted to the Mayor and we will acquire quotes for the construction.

Minutes June 15, 2020 Page Two

Attorney Bryce Autin presented the legal report as follows:

- John Plaisance and I continue to work on the permits for Uniti Fiber, Hunt Telecom
- I continue to work on outstanding grass cuttings.

Councilman Ashton Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded approving the hiring freeze be lifted and authorize Interim Chief of Police Troy Dufrene begin interviewing police officers who submitted applications.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council the sidewalk near Doucet Street has been completed. Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded approving Doucet Street be removed from the agenda. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Durvin Lombas – 2400 North Bayou Drive House #B continues to have sewer problems. The town is waiting on a report from the Board of Health.

Councilman Laci Latiolais informed the Council the Town received enough applications for lifeguards and managers for the swimming pool to open on Tuesday, June 23, 2020. The pool can accommodate 63 swimmers at 50% capacity. Councilman Laci Latiolais requested comments regarding free admission and no comments were submitted. The pool will charge entrance fees as in the past.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council partition are being installed on the Council tables and the office will open the front door next week for appointments.

Mayor Joey Bouziga open discussion on speeders down residential streets in Town. A brief discussion took place. Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded introducing an Ordinance establishing a speed limit on public streets in the Town of Golden Meadow other than North and South Bayou Drive and North and South Alex Plaisance Blvd. within the Town of Golden Meadow, defining violations of said speed limits as misdemeanor offenses and establishing fines therefor and a Public Hearing be held on July 20, 2020. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Ashton Cheramie seconded approving Resolution No. 1776 authorizing Mayor Joey Bouziga execute the Federal Funding Certification and Agreement to Hold Harmless Indemnify for LA Cares Act. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga requested any other business to be discussed.

Councilman Willis Toups requested the family of Mr. Chauncey Serginy, Jr. be kept in prayers due to his passing.

Councilman Ashton Cheramie briefly discussed a trash pick-up on Delgrandile Lane.

Minutes June 15, 2020 Page Three

ADMINISTRATIVE ASST. TO THE MAYOR

With no further business to be discussed, Counc Latiolais seconded approving this meeting adjourn at 7:2 approved the motion as presented.	•
	JOEY BOUZIGA, MAYOR
ATTESTED:	
IAMIF LINER TOWN CLERK	